FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99

01

08-03-2000



101422499

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

L	
RECO	PATENTS ONLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trade	emarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
New	X Assignment Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government
Corrective Document X Reel # 010474 Frame # 0953	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Gerald Francis Bland	12 13 1999
Name (line 2)	Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1) Stephen R. Johnson	Month Day Year 12 13 1999
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Outboard Marine Corpora	tion If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2) a Delaware corporation	domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1) 100 Sea Horse Drive	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Waukegan	IL 60085-2195 Zip Code
Domestic Representative Name an	
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
03/2000 DNGUYEN 00000018 150777 09468569	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
FC:581 40.00 CH	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington PACT 20234

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027)-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(407) 244-1178
Name	Enrique J. Mora, Esquire		
Address (line 1)	Holland & Knight LLP		
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 1526		
Address (line 3)	Orlando, FL 32802-1526		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docur	ment # 7
	Number(s) or Patent Num	. ,	additional numbers attached
		atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	, , ,,
Pate	ent Application Number(s)	Paten	nt Number(s)
L			
	s being filed together with a <u>new</u> Paten t named executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent applicati	Month Day Year 12 13 1999
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)	202	
Ente	r PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
	if a U.S. Application Number	PCT PCT	PCT
	not been assigned.		
Number of P	roperties Enter the tota	al number of properties involved. #	<u>f</u> 1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$40.00
Method o Deposit	of Payment: Enclos Account	sed Deposit Account X	
(Enter for p		ional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number:	# 15-0777
	A	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement ar	nd Signature		
attache		ief, the foregoing information is true a riginal document. Charges to deposit	
Enria	ue J. Mora	In VIllon	June 19, 2000
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying Pa	arty(ios)	
Enter additional C	mark if additional fiames of conveying parties attached	Execution Date
	erald F. Neisen	Month Day Year
itame (iiiie i)	Claid 1. INCISCII	12 13 1999
Name (line 2)		For eaching But.
r		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	an E. Nelson	12 13 1999
Name (line 2)		
		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		
		
Receiving Par	mark is additional flushed of Footiving parties	es attached
	eceiving Party(ies)	7
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United
A alabasas		States, an appointment of a domestic representative
Address (line 1)		is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)		document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Cod	l le
		-
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (iiiie i)		attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)		
	City State/Country Zip C	ode
	umber(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	
	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the sa	
Fai	ent Application Number(s) Patent Numb	per(s)

PATENT

REEL: 010959 FRAME: 0144

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, We, Gerald Francis Bland, 2011 Fir 60025, Stephen R. Johnson, 37116 N. Adalphi, Street, Glenview, Illinois Waukegan, IL 60087, Gerald F. Neisen, 115 Perch Lane, Rockport, TX 78382, and Dan Nelson. Summit 17574 W. Wildwood, IL Drive. (hereinafter referred to as Assignors) hereby sell, assign and transfer to Outboard Marine Corporation, a Delaware Corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 100 Sea Horse Drive, Waukegan, IL 60085-2195, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, in and for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters patent, which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith, and is entitled:

TILT-TRIM SUBSYSTEM FOR BOATS USING A STERN DRIVE SYSTEM

in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions;

Assignors agree that Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name:

Assignors agree that, at the request of the Assignee and, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, Assignors will carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment; execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions, and all applications for patents and all patents on inventions in said Assignee;

Covenant with Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Signature by Gerald Francis Bland

State of Signature by Gerald Francis Bland

On this 13 day of Signature 1999, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Gerald Francis Bland,

personally known to me

proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Niceal

Notary Public

Signature by Stephen R. Johnson

$\partial \alpha \beta$
State of Lieuws
County of Arke
On this 13 day of 1999, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Stephen R. Johnson,
proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public
<u> Derald T. Meisen</u> Signature by Gerald F. Neisen
State of <u>Illina</u> County of <u>Foke</u>
On this 13 day of Levelle 1999, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Gerald F. Neisen,
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public

Signature by Dan E. Nelson

State of Ullians
County of Take
On this 13 day of Metanle 1999, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Dan E. Nelson,
personally known to me proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public

ORL1#520957 v1

RECORDED: 06/19/2000